

No. 19-1040

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

KEVIN H. THERIOT  
KENNETH J. CONNELLY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

BRIAN R. CHAVEZ-OCHOA  
CHAVEZ-OCHOA LAW  
OFFICES, INC.  
4 Jean Street, Suite 4  
Valley Springs, CA 95252  
(209) 772-3013

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID A. CORTMAN  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The States cannot satisfy their burden of  
proving Article III standing. .... 2

II. The States’ merits arguments have no basis  
in the ACA’s text while ignoring the inequity  
of accommodating religious but not moral  
objectors. .... 6

III. The States concede that this petition should  
at least be held. Their additional reasons for  
rejecting review are baseless..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	2
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3, 6
<i>Diamond v. Charles,</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	9
<i>Frank v. Gaos,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	4
<i>Gill v. Whitford,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	3
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,</i> 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	6
<i>Jennings v. Stephens,</i> 574 U.S. 271 (2015).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	4
<i>March for Life v. Burwell,</i> 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7, 8

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	3, 4
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 906 (2016).....	8
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	3
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13.....	6
<b><u>REGULATIONS</u></b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	7
